


November 1,2005 

United States Dept. ofLaborlEBSA 
33 Whitehall Street 
Suite 1200 
New York, NY 10004 

Attn: Jose Castillo 

SUBJECT: Asbestos Workers Local 12 Benefit Funds 
Litigation and Re-Allocation Analysis 

Dear Mr. Castillo: 

Reference the above subject document, copy of which is enclosed, I seek the assistance of your department to 
ascertain the provisions, remedies and measures contained therein, and offered by the trustees are legal, 
adequate, and customary to correct and protect the assets and rights of plan participants. 

The proposed measures attempt to rectify serious and widespread mismanagement of the funds by its service 
nroviders and trustees over a period of many years . 

. ve serious concerns and doubts about many of the proposals. 1 feel available funds are targeted and biased, 
in some cases, to favor certain groups or categories of participants, when there is no such distinction made for 
participants, other than as a whole. I feel expenses to offset certain losses are borne inappropriately by 
participants. I address my concerns for your scrutiny here in no specific order or preference. I am enclosing 
personal information on my own account for your use, and ask you to protect its confidentiality to the best of 
your ability. 
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Although the investigation, and its corrective adjustments, is limited to only seven years (1993 to 1999), 
expenses to the fund are applied proportionately to account balances. Long time participants, such as 
myself, pay a heavier share of the expenses, but receive only the same limited seven-year scope of the 
investigation. Would it not be more appropriate to apply expenses evenJy for all participants with seven 
or more years of activity in the fund and a reduced proportionate amount to members involved a lesser 
time? 

My individual participant account adjustment statement (enclosure # 1) shows my January I, 1993 
balance (after an adjustment to my end of year 1992 balance) as $170,050.08. On this principal, the 
statement applied an "actual earnings" rate of yield of7.88%) to arrive at a corrected interest figure of 
$14,799.35 for 1993. However, when the $170,050.08 figure is actually multiplied by the 7.88% rate 
the interest amount should actually be $13,399.94, $1,400 less than the statement amount. The actual 
rate on the posted interest amount of$14,799.35 would be 8.7%. I was told at my statement meeting of 
June 22, 2004, that this discrepancy is nonnal because interest is detennined by the entire fund, not 
individual accounts. Past yearly statement, however, for my years 1997 and 1998 (enclosed here as 
examples in enclosure #2 and #3) reflect a much smaller percentage rate and interest dollar amount 
discrepancy; ($45 in 1997 and $40 in 1998 compared to the aforementioned $1,400 difference in the 
"corrected" statement for year 1993). This discrepancy in 1993 does not provide confidence for me in 
both the accuracy oftlJe statement and the fund investigation figures. I wouid be buoyed if accountants 
from your department review both the statement figures and the method the funds investment yield 
fonnu]a is computed, and that the investment yield is unifonnly applied to all participant members. 

I can find no record or statement for investment yield being applied to my account for the period of time 
January 1, 2001 to June 25, 2001. The last reflection of investment yield on my individual account 
statement (enclosure #1) is 2000, was never previously applied until the 
analysis to over to New 

trustees or New 
period yield with contractor 'Vv .. u.l.I.V .... ,AV .. 'UJ. "',""v .... , ...... ..,"" 

Aren't the participants due a better 
there"? 

a statement 
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The "Litigation & Re-Allocation Analysis", "Summary of Recoveries & Savings" on paie~ists a 
line item titled "fiduciary (mismanagement) insurer", The worth of this item is $516,50cT:-iVfy 
"participant account adjustment statement" (enclosure #1) shows I received no account adjustment 
from this insurance policy I helped pay for from my participant expenses, Though I and all j/ 

participants suffered losses as a result of fund mismanagement, the more than one-half million (1/.1' 

dollars will be used_only to reimburse the fund from lo~vealed in accounts of~.. ./ "I:~i:_ 
,participan~articipants wit~ient aCCQunt balance to reimburse t e fund for their acco 
~es. Nowhere in the by-laws of the funds are t ere distinctions or allowances to shower 
proceeQs 1; one while withholding to another. This remedy is biased and discriminatory, and 
employed to eliminate trustee hardship or embarrassment to seek re-imbursement from participants 
through litigation or personal appeals. 

r--, 

® The "Litigation and Re·Allocation Analysis Sequence of Events - 2001" (pagt~notes the 
termination of the accounting firm Marcum & Kliegman due to "unsatisfactory performance". 
Trustees and the fund accountant have evaluated this firm's work as "inept" and "incapable of 
completing their assignment". These opinions are contrary to an article in Long Island Newsday on 
July 27,2003 titled "Tracking Down Wrong Numbers", where the finn of Marcum & Kliegrnan is 
described as expert in the field of forensic accounting. I question the following with regard to their 
termination in this matter: 

.. :. Though itis required in schedule C, part II of the 5500 report, the trustees have never 
completed "Termination Information on Accountants and Enrolled Actuaries", or sent the 
required "Notice to Terminated Accountant" section to Marcum & Kliegrnan. Why? 

.:. The trustees have never directly requested a refund of the approximately $85,000 of fund 
assets paid to Marcum & their Why? 

.:. What ,nFtr."".1-1/""",C' 

personal monetary 
'-',.).1-' .... "" .... , Robert was passed. 
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If this action is not illegal, it certainly undermines the purpose of penalties 10 trustees; to encourage them 
to be more stringent and responsible in following ERISA guidelines. If there are any forthcoming 
monetary penalties with regard to the alleged present mismanagement being considered, I hope your 
department will take whatever steps necessary to prevent a re-occurrence of participants and members 
having to bear this monetary burden of administration blunders, oversights and disregard, by either the 
trustees or the service providers that they are duty-bound to monitor. 

The scope and magnjtude of tills investigation and the complexities involved with reconciling account balances 
over such a vast period of time have, I feel, over whelmed most participants of these funds. We are for the most 
part, unfamiliar with the accounting principals and knowledge necessary to ascertain the accuracy and 
appropriateness of the actions taken and outlined in this re-allocation. The participants are the affected parties 
of this action, but we are not the responsible parties. Clearly it is thru the neglect and deceit of others that we 
now must seek your departments aid to scrutinize not only the areas I have questioned herein, but also any and 
all parts of this corrective process to insure our rights afforded under ERlSA have been protected. 

Thank you in advance for your diligence and concern. 

Sincerely, 
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Local #12 
ASBESTOS WORKERS EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUNDS 

New York City 

June 25,2001 

Dear Annuity Plan Participant: 

This letter is to infonn you that effective June 27,2001, your Asbestos Workers Local 12 
annuity plan account is "live" with New York Life Benefit Services. In the next few days 
you will be receiving more detailed information directly from New York Life explaining 
how to establish your account and PIN number. 

If you wish to access your account immediately you can call New York Life at 1-800-
294-3575 or over the internet at wvrw.bcomplete.com. 

Y2}!L'!..CS.q~t will begjn wi~our December 31 ~2ili2fLh~ce. You will be able to 
invest 70 percent of your money. The other 30 per,cent will be held in a separate "core" 
account. The "core" account money will be invested as follows, up to 30 percent in 
equities and the rest in bonds. The money you have contributed to your account in 2001 
will be showing up as soon as the accountants and New York Life can reconcile the 
money. 

you 

AJ Wassell 
Fund Manager 

2.S-19 4:~rd Avenue fi LonQ Island Cit\!, NY 11101 (Tel: 718-784-8883 fI' Fax: 718-784-8359 
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Witness Questionnaire 
Witness: Jonathan Kay 

BEO Complaint of Mr. Jose Castillo Case No. 06-02-023 

Please respond to the following request for infonnation relative to this fonnal complaint 
of discrimination, using the enclosed affidavit fonn. Number and initial each page and 
initial any corrections made to any items in your affidavit. Prepare your response in 
narrative fonn to best relate what led to this complaint. As you describe circumstances 
and facts in a time sensitive chronology, give specific and detailed information so that 
someone who is not familiar with the situation can understand what it is you are trying to 
explainJdemonstrate. In other words, your affidavit should paint a picture for the person 
who will make the decision relative to the issue raised in this complaint. 

Please provide your response to the following: 

1. Please state for the record your name, EEO activity {if any), position, and location 
within the Department of Labor. 

Answer: Jonathan Kay, years of age, Regional Director of the New York 
Regional Office of the U.S. Department of Labor's Employee Benefits Security 
Administration. I have not engaged in any EEO activity. 

2. Please describe your role/responsibilities in the selection process for the position 
of Investigator (Pension), Series/Grade GS-1801-13, advertised under Vacancy 
Announcement Number :NY -MS-06-23. 

;...:::.:;;:;.;;:...;..;.....;..;;...;. I was the selecting official. Prior to making the selections at issue, I 

a. 

h. 

d. 

g. 
h. 



J. served as the selecting official that selected three individuals to fill the 
vacancIes. 

3. At the time of the selection for the position in question, were you aware of any 
EEO complaints or past opposition to activities prohibited under the EEO 
regulations (e.g. allegations of discrimination) made by Mr. -Castillo? If yes, 
please describe how and when you became aware. 

Answer: I became aware that Mr. Castillo filed an age discrimination complaint 
in or about early 2005 relating to his non·selection for one of two GS-13 Senior 
Investigator vacancies under vacancy amlouncement OASAM l\ry 04-042A. I 
was notified that such a complaint had been filed by the investigator of Mr. 
Castillo's claim. Mr. Castillo's age discrimination complaint was dismissed as 
being without merit by EEOC Administrative Judge Kevin J. Berry by Decision 
and Order dated October 3, 2006. (Jose Castillo Decision, Exh. 1.) This Order 
was adopted by Annabelle T. Lockhart, Director, Civil Rights Center, on October 
20, 2006. (Exh. 2). 

In or about the fall of 2005) I was told by then Associate Regional Director 
Jeffrey Gaynor that Mr. Castillo had filed a complaint that he was given a 
"l\1eets" rating on two elements in his performance appraisal for the period ending 
September 30, 2005 because he had previously filed the aforementioned 
mentioned age discrimination complaint that was subsequently dismissed. Mr. 
Gaynor, who was Mr. Castillo's rating official, said that an EEO investigator had 
contacted him about the ratings on Mr. Castillo's two elements. 

Contrary to the statement in the EO SpeciaHst~s cover letter fOn'\'arding 
questionnaire to me, I was never contacted by any EEO investigator 
regarding I\1r. Castillo's rating~. Nor was I given an opportunity to submit 
an affidavit in response to claim that the on two 
elements in his the 
2005 were --"'UM" 
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I was aware that in or about early 2005 both }y1r. Blonski and Ms. Pagano, along 
with J:vir. Castillo, had filed age discrimination complaints based on their non­
selection in or about 2004 for a senior investigator, GS-13, position under 
announcement OASAM NY 04-042A. 

Mr. Blonski's and Ms. Pagano's complaints were dismissed as being without 
merit by decision of Annabelle T. Lockhart, Director, Civil Rights Center, on 
August 25,2006. (Carmela Pagano and \Valter Blonski Decision, Exh. 3). 

I was not aware of any prior EEO activity by Mr. Sullivan. 

5. The record on this complaint suggests that you served as the Selecting Official for 
this position (j.e. you signed the certificate of eligibles). Please explain in detail 
why 1'vir. Castillo was not selected for the position of Investigator (Pension), 
Series/Grade GS-1801-13, advertised under Vacancy Announcement Number 
NY-MS-06-23. Your response here must be sufficiently specific to pennit the 
Complainant to mount an evidentiary challenge to any of the explanations offered 
by the agency for its actions. If you did not make the selection decision, please 
explain why you signed the certificate. Also, indicate who made the selection and 
why this person was tasked with making-this decision. 

Answer: The folIowing steps were taken in determining which three of the ten 
applicants were most qualified. Please note thatini.tially, using a preliminary 
chart, r (with the assistance of my managers then Associate Regional Jeffrey 
Gaynor and then Group·Supervisor Thomas Licetti) narrowed the pool to four 
finalists. Then I further compared the qualifications of the four finalists, and 
selected Walter Blonski, Carmela Pagano and Matthew Sullivan. 

a) Structured interviews of all ten candidates listed on the certificate of eligibles. 
(See .certificate of eligibles, =::.::.:........: .. r 

I 12 "no, .... ,.,,.' .... 

b) At no time was age candidates, or the fact th~at....:t~b~e\.;..r..I.W~~~_'-"'" 
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previously filed EEO complaints mentioned during the managers' 
discussions. Nor were age or previous EED activity factors at any time in 
the selection process. 

c) Three managers (Kay, Gaynor and Licetti) discussed among 
themselves what specific performance indicators they wanted to consider 
in making the decision about which three of the ten candidates to promote. 
The following performance indicators were identified: 

1) Prior year (2004) performance appraisal ratings; 
2) The ratio of closed civil cases with results to total closed civil cases; 
3) The average number of days' expended on each closed investigation; 
4) OASAM's ranking of the candidates; 
5) The results (indictments/convictions) obtained in criminal cases; and 
6) The results (cases opened, cases closed, dollars recovered, litigation 
referrals) obtained in civil cases. 

d) Tom Licetti then reviewed the work perfonned by the candidates since 
October 1999 and prepared a chart of each candidate's performance 
statistics for the above factors. {See chart, Exh. 6). 

e) Jeff Gaynor then prepared a preliminary chart listing the agreed upon 
criteria and weighting them so that we could compare all the candidates. 
Wli. Gaynor also quantified how well each candidate did on the interview, 
in his view, and included this in his chart. 

- However, although the interview performance factor was included in the 
preliminary chart, the three managers (Kay, Gaynor, and Licetti) later 
decided to take out the interview factor because we felt that it was not an 
accurate .A..U"-'LA'-'<.HU' of performance, ........ '-"v .... <v- ... ' ..... further consideration 

as 

1 

4 



(See chart, Exh.7). 

f) Vlhen I reviewed Mr. Gaynor's preliminary chart, I noticed that it did not 
have any factor which recognized a candidate's accomplishments on 
criminal cases, which, as manager of the office I felt was an important 

indicator of success at this higher level position. Criminal cases are the often 
the most difficult investigations to conduct. They require advanced skill and 
knowledge by an investigator and are referred to the Department of Justice 
where they go into the criminal courts. The NY EBSA office spends 
between 15-20% of its total investigative time on criminal cases. Among 
the candidates, it was clear that 1\1r. Blonski had distinguished himselfin 
criminal investigations by concluding eight cases with indictments andJor 
convictions, whereas the other candidates had only one or no criminal cases 
with results. Therefore, the three of us agreed that WIT. Blonski's score on 
the chart should be boosted several points in recognition ofms exceHent 
performance on this indicator. 

- By doing so, Mr. Blonski moved into the top four ranked candidates, 
surpassing Ms. Griffenkranz. 

g) Notwithstanding that her score placed her in the top four on the preliminary 
chart, we eliminated 1\1.s. Herzog from further consideration as she had just 
joined the NY Office in October 2004, approximately 16 months before, 
and we felt that her short duration with the office did not warrant her being 
promoted. 

h) The above steps permitted us to identify four persons who were all finalists 
for the three positions: (listed alphabetically) 

') 
) 

) 

i) In mCllcal:ors to 
rank them: 

j) The as a team 
,..", ... r,r.o?"",., but now that I, other two 
narrowed the more qualified persons from 1 0 to 4, I felt that this was a 
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Name 

Alex 
Blonski 
Pagano 
Sullivan 

6. 

cases. 

critical indicator to consider because much of the senior investigator's 
work involved working as the leader of a team. Perfonnance as a team 
leader is one of the senior investigator's critical elements in their 
perfonnance plan. 

k) I prepared the following matrix including each finalist's accomplishments 
in the four indicators in i), above,l which resulted in the following 
rankings: 

-Matthew Sullivan 
-Darlene Alex 
-Walter Blonski 
-Carmela Pagano 

Case Ratio 

8 points 
7 points 
7 points 
7 points 

jP,A, 
Ratings 

1 '16 
2 14 
1 15 
3 15 

Crim'l. Team Total Points 
Cases Leader 
0 0 7 
1 0 7 
0 1 ] 7 
0 0 8 

1) Since three candidates had a total point score of7 on the above four 
indicators, I had to break the tie, and I decided to eliminate Ms. Alex based 
upon my observations of her work, having reviewed her work product many 
times, and observed her performance at meetings, that she was more 

dependent on her supervisor for direction than the other candidates. Using 
these steps to detennine the best three qualified applicants out of the pool of 
ten, Iselected the following persons: 

for each 
asslgn!ea one, two or 

of closed civil cases with results to total closed civil 
and less than one 

point.) 1 one Slg111TIc:am criminal case results and one 
point to each candidate with significant ex~)enenc:e as a team leader. 

6 Page fl of ,7.. :>:ages --J 
L ______ ~· ~ \ '2-



Answer: These three individuals scored higher on the criteria that my colleagues 
and I used to evaluate the candidates. See details provided in answer 5, above. 

7. Complainant asserts that his overall perfonnance since working as an investigator 
is inferior compared to Matthew Sullivan and his experience is not even close to 
his. Please respond in detail to this assertion. 

Answer: Presumably, c,omplaint alleged that his perfonnance was superior, not 
inferior, to that of Sullivan. As explained in detail in the answer to question 5, 
above, my colleagues and I reviewed the overall perfonnance of all ten candidates 
before making any selections and for the reasons already described, concluded 
that :MI. Sullivan's overall performance was superior to Mr. Castillo's. In 
addition, notwithstanding the fact that Mr. Sullivan began his career as an 
investigator with the New York office in August, 2001, two years after Mr. 
Castillo, MI. Sullivan closed more cases (48 vs. 43) and closed more with results 
(44 vs. 35) than MI. Castillo. (See chart, Exh. 6.) Moreover, as stated in the 
answer to question 5, :Mr. Sullivan had greater success in detecting violations, the 
investigator's primary function, as evidenced by his 91.67% ratio as compared 
with WIT. Castillo's 81.40% ratio. (See chart, Exh. 6). Further, Mr. Sullivan's 
writing and speaking skills are superior to those of Mr. Castillo. Finally, in the 
three years prior to the selections at issue, Mr. Sullivan and Mr. Castillo both 
received the same overall performance appraisal ratings: two "Highly Effective" 
ratings and one "Exemplary" rating. 

8. Please provide the names of the staffmembers who partjcipated in the evaluation 
of :Mr. Castillo for the position of Investigator (pension), Series/Grade GS-180 1-
13, advertised under Vacancy Announcement Number NY-MS-06-23. 

9. 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 

Jeffrey Gaynor and Thomas ..I-4J. ... 'v\.l.J.. 

two years I have '::>,",J,",,",I~,",U to to 

......, .... ,'-~f-.,'-'H'"', age 
, Senior Investigator, 
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8. Carmela Pagano, age ') Senior Investigator 
9. Donald Delaney, age , Investigator, GS-9 
10. Jeffrey Singer, age , Investigator, GS-9 
11. David English, age , Investigator, GS-9 
12. Racque Reinstein, age ',Investigator, GS-9 
13. Tamar Miller, age" ,Investigator, GS-9 
14. Yvonne Lunde, age, ,Investigator, GS-9 
15. Deborah Dittrick, age ,Investigator, GS-9 
16. Mark Seidel, age, , Investigator, GS-9 
17. Anthony Tang, age: ,Investigator, GS-9 

The only individuals that I knew had participated in EEO activity prior to their 
selection were Iv1:r. Blonski and Ms, Pagano (## 7 and 8, above). 

10. Complainant stated that you infonned him he was not selected because his 
investigation of Local 12 Benefit Funds was not satisfactory. Please respond in 
detail to the Complainant's allegation, and indicate if this reflects how/why the 
decision was made for the position at issue in this complaint. Please submit any 
documentary evidence available to support your response. 

Mr. Castillo was not selected for the reasons stated in the answer to 
question 5, above. Vlhen Mr. Castillo asked me why he was not selected for the 
senior investigator position under announcement Number NY -MS-06-23, I said 
that one reason was his performance on the Local 12 Benefit Funds cases. I 
clearly indicated that this was only one of the reasons for his non-selection. I do 
not recall whether I provided him with other reasons. In my view, Mr. Castillo's 
performance in the five Local 12 cases was slow, the evidence not properly 
developed and he did not demonstrate sufficient objectivity. 

performance on the case was slow because he has been working on these 
than any matters without resolving the 



explanation for accounting charges that seem excessive and for whether 
investment earnings were deposited in the Local 12 Benefit Funds' accounts. 

In my view Castillo did not demonstrate sufficient objectivity because he relied 
on partial descriptions of events to conclude that violations had occurred when, in 
fact, an investigator is obligated to gather all pertinent facts before reaching a 
conclusion. He has substituted his perceptions .of what occurred for fact finding. 

Furthermore, my national office has complained to me about the delay in 
developing this case and resolving the issues. Consequently, my national office 
has taken an unprecedented interest in the development of this case and seeks 
frequent briefings on the status of the cases. One of the participants in the Local 
12 Benefit Funds has frequently complained to elected officials, myself and my 
superiors in Washington, D.C. that the investigation is taking too long as he 
believes that the people responsible for the Funds' operations have committed 
violations. 

11. Please response to Complainant's allegation that his investigation of Local 12 
Benefits Fund cases has been "undermined." 

;...=~.....;;...;;. These cases have not been undermined in any way. I and the other 
managers have been closely monitoring this case because of the attention the case 
is receiving from my national office: As a manager, I routinely take steps to 
provide guidance to effectively deve10p cases. In these matters, I found it 
necessary to assign the Deputy Regional Director to provide additional 
supervision of Wu. Castillo's development of the issues. Mr. Castillo and 
management had differences of opinion on how to handle this case. For example, 
I directed that more evidence be gathered to support Mr. Castillo's perceptions 
that the Funds had paid excessive accounting fees. Moreover, Mr. Castillo has 
concluded that investment earnings were not deposited into the Benefit 
accounts when, he to to 

mean. 

on 
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Since then I have monitored the progress of the case, including reviewing the 
responses to our May 2005 letter; had discussions with Mr. Castillo, Mr. 
Goldberg and Mr. Gaynor on the significance of these responses and further 
investigative steps; and discussed the matter with my national office. However, 
day to day supervision of Mr. Castillo on the Local 12 cases has been done by Mr. 
Goldberg. 

13. Please provide any other relevant information that you wish to add. 

Please note that in the previous EEO case which Mr. Castillo uses as 
the basis for his retaliation claim there were five complainants, Alex, Blonski, 
Castillo, Griffenkranz and Pagano. In the selections currently in question, I 
selected two of the five (Blonski and Pagano). Therefore, to claim that I was 
retaliating against EEO complainants has no merit. 

14. Have you received any assistance in preparing this statement and/or has your 
statement been reviewed by anyone other than an attorney from the Office of the 
Solicitor or a private legal representative? If yes, please provide the name, title 
and contact informatio~ of/for the individual(s). 

No. 
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Affidavit of: Jonathan Kay 

I have reviewed this statement, willch consists of ~ pages, and hereby solemnly --L swear __ affum that "it is true and 
complete to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that the infonnation I have given will not be heJd confidential, will 
become a perma ent part of the record of investigation, and may be shown to any necessary party. 

(Signature of Affiant) 

Signed befor~eceived ~treet and ~6 
on tills J g dayof ~ b 

.2 Form 10 
'Rev. 3/03) 
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April 3, 2006 

TO: JOSE CASTILLO - DEPT. OF LABORJEBSA . 

FAX #1-212-607-8681 

FROM: 

# OF PAGES: 10 

Dear Mr. Castillo: 

Please see attached. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 



1;\111. J. LVVV V.J.)nIYI vi 

Jnited States Dept ofLaborlEBSA 
33 Whitehall Street 
Suite 1200 
New York, NY 10004 

Attn: Jose Castillo 

SUBJECT: April 13th Meeting at EBSA 

Dear Mr. Castillo: 

I~ v. 1 I L.. V I. L 

Apri13, 2006 

Reference the above subject and our previous e~lnail, enclosed please find copies of my January 14th and 
February 4lh (enclosure #1) correspondence to Regional Director Jonathan Kay. 

You will note that I have expressed concerns about the professionalism and performance ofllie ongoing 
investigation into Local 12 Benefit Funds conducted by your office and yourself. Director Kay's recent 
correspondence to Senator Schumer dated February 14,2006 duplicates in substance his predecessor, Director 
Po Clisham's August 2001 letter to me explaining EBSA palicy of non -disclosure. While I understand the 
concept of this policy, I hope you can understand my fear that this five-year expanse of time may seriously 
jeopardize, ifit hasn:>t already, any legal recourse I may enjoy under statute of limitations regulations as they 
pertain to fraud. 

irector Kay has l1{) information he is WIlling to share with a United States Senator, he certainly has no 
___ .-Qntion of sharing any vv.ith me at the proposed meeting at your office. I stand by my February 4th letter to the 
Director, which also asks questions not, in my opinion) restricted by the investigation. but pertaining to ERISA 
obligations that the fund must create corrected filings to replace alleged fraudulent reports. If this were the case 
it would indicate that reports have been, in fact, rejected pursuant to Title 29, Sec. 1024, Certainly the 
participants are not expected to rely on compromised filings for their infonnation concerning the years of the 
alleged fraud investigation, 1993-1999. 



1.1r 1\. -', LVVV V,'') 1'1111 

NIt , Jose' Castillo 
4. T)ril 3, 2006 

~e 2 

What are the people involved VJith this investigation in your office thinking? Don't you have a staff meeting to 
prepare subject matter before discussions with trustees and providers of the funds? Vlhat message of discord is 
being sent inadvertently. ()r even more sinister, intentionally, to fund administration? "Here~s something you 
good 'ole boys should look into, or create/destroy a paper trail about_-. we won't look into it now) but here's a 
little heads up!" I have enclosed a letter from Ms. Sharon Watson, Director of Participant Assistance, EBSA 
{enclosure #2) in which she states L' _. _ resolution ofEBSA investigations varies ... ,depending upon ... level of 
cooperation obtained from the parties involved." What "level of cooperation"" does your offices' obvious 
display of <llsunity and lack of resolve inspire with the administration of these funds? The impression I received 
frOID Mr. Grgas was ce •.. they can't even agree amongst themselves what's important ... why should we worry 
about it. .. ifwe ignore them, they)ll go away." 

Sometime ago I had a private conversation vvith then employee trustee member, Robert Glaser, where I 
discussed what I felt were inaccuracies and omissions in 5500 report filings. His response to me was t< ••• do you 
think anyone actually reads those things!" Ifhe had said" ... actu.aIly cares about those things" perhaps he 
would have been more prophetic with regard to the New York Regional Office. 

Mr. Castillo, in the past you mentioned you may want to interview me relative to fund issues and I would make 
myself available to you for that purpose~ but for reasons expressed herei14 I must decline a general meeting with 
your regional office. 4 however, would be interested in such a meeting \Vith any EBSA office or division in 

shington D.C. that I have had a previous contact with and would persorudly bear the expense of travel or lost 
lpensation from my employment as a result of such an accommodation. 

Please feel free to distribute this correspondence in any manner you deem appropriate. 

Sincerely, 



Jonathan Kay - Regional Director DOLIEBSA 
33 Whlteh.all Street, Suite 1200 
New York;, NY 10004 

SUBJECT: Asbestos Workers Local 12 Benefit Funds 

Dear Director Kay: 

Reference the above subject and enclosed copy of correspondence frmn your predecessor) Mr. F. 
Clisham, dated August 1,2001, I request your personal scrutiny and review of the conduct and 
efficiency of the agent in charge, Mr. Jose Castillo. Following the instructions I received from 
l'vfr. Clisham, I have bombarded Mr. Castillo \Vim pertinent documentation, too numerous to list 
here, for his investigatiOD:, verificatio~ and recommendation for criminal examination and 
possible prosecution to the U.S. Attorney's office. It is my opinion this agent has ignored blatant 
criminal activity, (as alleged in the civil suit brought by the trustees - U.S.D.C.E.D.N.Y. CV02-
2916) and delayed or stonewalled the normal progression of this investigation for the purpose of 
allowing any rights or recourse ofwruch participants may be enti~ed, to expire under statute of 
llmitations provisions. 

Let Mr. Castillo deny, ifhe is able, any of my following contentions: 

.:. The amount of funds pilfered in this elaborate "scheme to defraud" cannot be determine 
because the duration offraud exceeds records available to examine it completely . 

• :. Principals allegedly involved in the scheme include two former union officers, a former 
trustee, an accounting firm, relatives of the fund manager, and corporations and 
individuals who '''laundered'' payments . 

• :. The:firm, Shultheis & Panettieri, described as "independent auditors", had in fact a paid 
relationship with the fund that the discovery of fraud. 
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January 14> 2006 
Jonathan :Kay ~ DOLIEBSA 

.:. A sitting trustee/union officer was receiving inappropriate payments from the fund 
during the ongoing scheme to defraud which may have compromised his objectivity 
or even his duty to oversee the work of service providers . 

.. :. The re-allooation of benefit funds to individual participant accounts allows for 
recovery of insurance proceeds to be applied to only certain fund participants, which 
!nay include former trustees, but not all fund participants. 

Much to my regret and shame, I have been far too patient in an effort to comply with what I 
perceived to be the L'instructed path" to bring justice to myself and family in these matters. I 
should have been, in hindsigh~ the "squeaking wheel", Some trustees of my funds~ who are also 
union officers, boast that these matters are about to close and 'Win never be criminally examined; 
in my opinio~ exactly what they hoped for. It also appears, I fear., exactly what the agent in 
cbarge of your investigation hoped and strived for, and if this is true~ his motives should be 
examined. 

A complete examination by competent prosecutors from the U.S. Attorney's Office, with the 
power to grant inununity from prosecution in exchange for infonnation~ is the only reliable 
course of action to follow in order to prosecute or exonerate alJ related parties in this complex 
and intricate matter. 

Sincerely, 



f.l,~K. j,LUUb b:j4AIVI ~. 'J 

Jonathan Kay- Regional Director DOLIEBSA 
33 Whitehall Street - Suite 1200 
New York NY 10004 

I~U. I I L b r. b 

Februaty 4,2006 

SUBJECT: Asbestos Workers Local 12 Benefit Funds 

Dear Director Kay: 

Reference the above subj ect, my correspondence dated January 14~ 2006 and our recent telephone 
conversations> enclosed and attached please find a memorandum dated AprilS, 2004 (encl. #1). In my 
January 14th letter I requested your "personal scrutiny and review" of the efforts of your agent, Jose Castillo, 
and any others connected \:villi the subject mat.ter who are in your charge. Since my initial correspondence with 
your predeoessor,.MI. Clis.bam on June 20, 2001, I have sent no less than a dozen correspondence to your 
department, many containing pages of relevant enclosures. I have also hacL since my first telephone 
conversation with Mr. Castillo on August 7,2001, over sixty telephone conversations or messages 'With this 
agent suPP%ing fact and infonnation relative to this investigation. In our initial telephone conversation of 
January 23 ,you told me you had " ... just received my January 14th letter'~ which I faxed on the 17f1J., and that 
this was the " ... first tUne this issue had crossed your desk"~ and you would need " ... time to review the matter". 
However. with all the correspondence and contacts 1 have made to choose from~ our telephone conversation of 

<lary 26th seemed to center on the attached memorandum and the fact that u. :. there is 1.7 million dollars 
mo stated J.6 nrillion) restored to your fundn

• I received the distinct impression you thought I and all 
participants should be very satisfied with this restoration. I received the impression that you, along with Agent 
Castillo, are very eager to put the '(case closed" stamp on this issue. The trustees of my fund tell me the issue 
will soon be "a done deal". I never mentioned this memo to you or sent it to your office. You didn't find it in 
any docwnent I asked you to review in my January 14th letter. \Vho brought it to your attention between the 
23m of January when this issue " ... first crossed your desk", and our 26th of January telephone conversation? I 
did not realize it was the director's obligation to make a settlement more palatable to a fund participant 
you any letter or I sent to Mr. As I to our 26th 

I it is 
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"In summary, the Trustees negotiated settlements ..... " The 1.6 minion dollars restoration to the fund 
addresses impropriety back to 1993. not before. It does nothing to address losses I may have suffered 
since 1971. If the '~scheme to defraud" occurred duringthls period oftime~ I lost both principal and 
compound interest over two decades . 

.. :., "closing papers in the lawsuit contain a confidentiality agreement ... request that you abide by . 
... . each of the defendants has settled ... without an admission of guilt". These agreements, in my 
opinion, were orchestrated and designed to protect the defendants from cri.minalliability in return for the 
defendants silence relating to any matters involving past or present employee trustee members~ who may 
have civil or criminal culpability themselves in these matters . 

• :~ .a Settlement and Muturu Release Agreement with the fiduciary liability insurer". This involves 
an over one-halfmillion dollar insurance proceed that r helped pay for) but will not be applied to my 
individual account (see my letter dated November 1, 2005). It will, however, apply to others and may 
include past trustees who fit, or rather, have tailored the measurement to omit their obligation for fund 
re-imbursements to individual account yield overpayments . 

• :. " ... as detailed to the trustees by their independent certified public aCCQuntants" .. The accountants 
referred to, Schultheis & Panettieri. are not independent and have had a paid relationship with the fund 
trustees predating this investigation. They were actively involved in audits and had open access to fund 
documents. The only true independent auditor was the Marcum & Kliegman fum who were terminated 
prior to May 2001 (see my July 19, 2005 letter) . 

• :. " ..• concessions in professional fees ..• attorneys and accountants •.. in excess of 5125,000.00". Does 
this concession indicate a previous overcharge by these :firms for work never penormed, m.aIpractice or 

Why would a new ~'independent to a financial to a 
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The answer received from the fund manager to my question and attached as encl. #3, was $40,000 
(accrued) of the year 2000 expense was performed in 2001, as part ofan investigation that did not yet 
exist in the year 2000, nor was the Schultheis & Panettieri firm assigned as fund accountant or 
investigation auditor during the year 2000! Ifit is proper to pay for selVices in one year and bill them to 
another, there must exist invoices, work sheets and accounting charges for all years of this investigation 
dating back to year 1993. What are the "accrued amounts" for the other years of the investigation? 
Were new 5500 reports prepared for all these years? Will these charges be billed as expenses to 
participants active during these years~ but who have since retired and have withdrawn their accoun1:s? 
Could .you arrange to have copies of the newly prepared 5500 reports for all effected funds sent to me 
since I am entitled to them under ERISA law? 

Mr. Kay, let me be frank. I could go on and on. I have my own documents dating back to August 1998 when I 
met with fund trustees at an executive board meeting and told them the financial reports published by the fund 
office contained errors. Our telephone conversation of January 26th indicated to me that you are no more 
interested in this matter now than the trustees were then. I will no longer initiate contact with your office, but 
will attempt to engage officials in Washington D.C. Your entire staff, including Agent Castillo are now free to 
shred any correspondence of mine they have not done so already, or send them to my fund office or trustees. 
whichever gives them greater pleasure . 

.ank you again for yourcoDcerh. 

Sincerely, 



A,~K. j. LVUO b: j~f\IVI ;) 'J IIV. I ILl! I. ') 
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u.s. Department of Labor Employee Benefits Security Administration 
Washington! D.C. 20210 

MAR 2 3 2006 

Dear Mr., 

Thank you for your inquiries to the Secretary of Labor} the Employee Benefits Security 
Administration (EBSA) Deputy Assistant Secretary for Program Operations and to the 
Deputy Assistant Secretary for Policy recommending an investigation of possible 
criminal activity regarding the management of the Asbestos Workers Local 12 Benefit 
Funds.' 'You ~lso expressed concerns regarding the statUs of a Department review of the 
matter. Your leiter was referred to this office for response. EBSA is the agency within 
the Department that administers the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 
(ERISA). 

EBSA is aware of the concerns raised in your inquiry. As you Imow, our EBSA New 
Y otk Regional Office is reviewing the Funds, including your concerns. The Regional 
Office's review remains i.n an ongoing status. We appreciate your regular contacts with 
the Regional Office regarding your concen1S and hope that you win Continue'to provide 
inforination to t4e Regional Office. as needed. However, please be aware that in 'Order to 
preserve the integrity ofinvestigatio~ it is EBSA policy not to disclose substantive 
information regarding its investigation activities until public action is taken or an 
investigation is' closed, 

The timing for resolution ofEBSA investigations varies considerably depending upOn a 
nurnb.er of factors, complexities of the individual case of 

< /' 

Working jor America's Workforce 
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Again., your assistance and cooperation are appreciated. 

Since~relY, ~,--J~ 
~ (£.A:sv~ 

Sharmr. tson 
Director of Participant Assistance 





trom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Jose: 

Jose - EBSA 

Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Friday, April 07,20063:21 PM 
Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
RE: Local 12 Funds 

I will get back to you on this. 

-Original Message---­
From: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2006 9:42 AM 
To: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Subject: Local 12 Funds 

Jonathan, 

I forwarded to you the response of Mr. regarding the proposed meeting with him .. 
On his response, he stated sending me a letter. 

I received a faxed copy of the letter. A copy of the letter and all its attachment is on 
your desk. 

I reviewed his letter and a I have a prob~em of what he is saying, to say it mildly. 

I told you on the afternoon of March 31, 2006, I thought I accidentally saw Bob 
lberg rolling his eyes up, expressing disapproval or disagreement of my statements when 

,Jas rebutting the statements of trustees' counsels on certain issues. This was on the 
November 7, 2005 settlement meeting. 

The letter of Mr. verified that I was not imagining things after all. 

After the meeting, Bob Goldberg and counsel had talk at the conference room with the door 
closed and without me or Bob Trujillo present. 

Before the meeting, Bob stated to both Bob Trujillo and me that at this meeting, we will 
NOT engage in a discussion of the issues because if we do the meeting will last all day 
and no progress made. We ended up engaging is all the minute details of the issues 

After the second settlement meeting On January 9, 2006, Bob told me to that with 
the exception of a couple of issues the trustees, all Schulthies & Panettieri 
issues shold be eliminated. He made this statement without reviewing the evidence I 
gathered the course of my investigation for the last two years including the 
statements of S & P auditors and trustees and the plan Administrator. At this point, the 
only documents he reviewed are the VC letter and the binder dated October 21, 2005 made by 
James Heinzman of S & P. 

up to this time frame, just about all his statements every time we discuss Local 12 
Funds were making an alibi on behalf of S & P or on behalf of the plan administrator. It 
seems that he is on the opposite side of the settlement scenario 

On January 9, 2006 settlement conference, I did all the talking in support of our VC 
" ·'ter. In one instance, when I strongly disagreed with the statement of James Heinzman of 

P, he made a statement with me and basically agreeing to the statement of 
.lzman. During the meeting,the BA had also a meeting on the other half of the conference 

room They all heard what happened. I did all the talking and Bob Goldberg was silent, 
except to disagree with me in one instance. 

Now, I know the reason why, this Participant Schroeder wrote to the national office, to 
his congressman, to his senator and to the OIG. He thinks that this settlement meetings ( 

Ii v 



are a charade and our agency is not really serious. 

I am asking you to exclude Bob Goldberg as my supervisor on the Local 12 Funds. I do 
see any purpose of him being my supervisor on this cases. As he admitted to me on 

January 9, 2006, he does not have any experience dealing the S & P issues. His exclusion 
should be done immediately. 

As you remember, you, Brown and myself were engaged in the settlement negotiations with 
Local 91 Funds and Local 2682 Funds before it was referred to RSOL. Jonathan Brown, as my 
supervisor, did not engaged in the kind of behavior. 

Sincerely 

Jose Castillo 
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From: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2006 3:21 PM 
To: castillo, Jose - EBSA 
subject: RE: Local 12 Funds 

Jose: 

I will get back to you on this. 

-----original Message----­
From: castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2006 9:42 AM 
To: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
subject: Local 12 Funds 

Jonathan, 

OIGl1 

I forwarded to you the response of Mr. regarding the proposed meeting with 
him. 
On his response, he stated sending me a letter. 

I received a faxed copy of the letter. A copy of the letter and all its attachment 
is on your desk. 

I reviewed his letter and a I have a problem of what he is saying, to say it mildly. 

As I told you on the afternoon of March 31, 2006, I thought I accidentally saw Bob 
Goldberg rolling his eyes up, expressing disapproval or disagreement of my 
itatements when I was rebutting the statements of trustees' counsels on certain 
issues. This was on the November 7, 2005 settlement meeting. 

The letter of Mr. verified that I was not imagining things after all. 

After the meeting, Bob Goldberg and counsel had talk at the conference room with the 
door closed and without me or Bob Trujillo present. 

Before the meeting, Bob stated to both Bob Trujillo and me that at this meeting, we 
will NOT engage ina discussion of the issues because if we do the meeting will last 
all day and no progress made. we ended up engaging is all the minute details of the 
issues 

After the second settlement meeti On 
with the of a e of ssues 

ouri 
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OIGll 
NOW, I know the reason why, this participant wrote to the national office, 
to his congressman, to his senator and to the OIG. He thinks that this settlement 
meetings are a charade and our agency is not really serious. 

NOw, I am asking you to exclude Bob Goldberg as my supervisor on the Local 12 Funds. 
I do not see any purpose of him being my supervisor on this cases. As he admitted 

to me on January 9, 2006, he does not have any experience dealing the 5 & P issues. 
His exclusion should be done immediately. 

As you remember, you, Brown and myself were engaged in the settlement negotiations 
with Local 91 Funds and Local 2682 Funds before it was referred to RSOL. Jonathan 
Brown, as my supervisor, did not engaged in the kind of behavior. 

Sincerely 

Jose Castillo 

page 2 





.rom: 
Sent: 
To: 

Jose - EBSA 

Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Tuesday, April 11,20063:01 PM 
Castillo, Jose - EBSA 

Cc: Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA; Kay, Jonathan - EBSA; Goldberg, Robert - EBSA; Langone, Nichelle 
- EBSA 

Subject: RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers' Funds et all 

Jose: 

I've spoken with your current Supervisor and understand the scope of your involvement with 
1175. It has also been brought to my attention that you are working on some additional 
Local 12 issues. That is all good ... 

However, I don't fully understand what you mean by "the issues that are not related in 
some way to the additional issues I am working on now will get priority". So these issues 
would be the original issues in the viC letter, right??? And you will give them priority, 
that is a good thing ... 

What is not good is your inference to the fact that you are being confronted with a form 
of unnecessary distraction. I certainly hope that you are not referring to the task at 
hand, because if that is the case, we have a problem. 

I suggest you do as you indicated in your first sentence and comply with my memo the best 
you can. 

Jeff 

-----Original Message----­
From: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Sent: Tuesday, April II, 2006 2:41 PM 
To: Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Subject: RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers' Funds et all 

Jeff, 

I understand what you want to do. I will try to comply to your memo the best I can. 

But remember: 

Other things are priority. 

1) Local 1175 Funds is one. 

Second, the additional issues on Local Funds that am working on now is another. 

The additional issues are closely related to the whole Local 12 funds cases. 
In fact, they are not only related but actually part of the issues. 

This case had been around for quite some time. We need to complete it. The additional 
issues I am working on now will put to a fruitfull conclusion on these Local 12 Funds. 

issues that are not related in some way to the additional issues I am on now 
get 

But for now, 

I need to do what I need to do. I do not need any form of unncessary distraction. 



-----Original Message-- -­
From: Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Sent: Tuesday, April II, 2006 2:13 PM 
To: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Cc: Gaynor, Jeffrey EBSA; Kay, Jonathan EBSA; Goldberg, Robert - EBSA; Langone, 
Nichelle - EBSA 
Subject: RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers' Funds et all 

Jose: 

I was asked to review the status of subject cases by the Regional Director and while I 
appreciate your suggestion, I want you to comply with my memo as expeditiously as 
possible. 

This case has been around for quite some time and we want to bring it, sooner rather than 
later, to a fruitful conclusion. 

I will speak with your current Supervisor to insure there are no problems 

Jeff 

-----Original Message----­
From: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Sent: Tuesday, April II, 2006 1:44 PM 

': Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
iect: RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers' Funds et all 

Jeff, 

May I ask you who asked you to review the present status? 

As far as I know, Bob Goldberg is making some sort of a determination. 

My suggestion is you should ask Bob first what kind of determinations he made as far as he 
is concern. 

His determinations may not be the same as mine 
statements and so-called documents that the trustees 

view the additional 
may not be the same as mine 

Anyway, I will provide you with a written as I go along with the process 

Just a reminder, 

I am also 
currently 

engaged at the moment with RSOL on Local 1175 Funds issues. RSOL is 
on a settlement process with counsel/trustees. 

I am also fully engaged in the process of the additional issues that 
surfaced after the VC letter was issued on Local 12 Funds. 

Jose 

--- -Original Message- --­
From: Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Sent: Tuesday, April II, 2006 1:18 PM 
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~o: Castillo, Jose EBSA 
G2ynor, Jeffrey - EBSA; Kay, Jonathan - EBSA; Goldberg, Robert - EBSA 

ject: Local 12 Asbestos Workers' Funds et all 

Jose: 

I have been asked to review the present status of subject cases. 

The NYRO issued a vic letter dated May 3, 2005 to these funds, wherein we cited eleven 
(11) different problems that were uncovered during the course of our investigation. 

I realize that there have been several meetings and requests made for additional 
supporting documentation subsequent to the issuance of this vic letter that have 
clarified / modified some of the eleven (11) items noted therein. 

Consequently, what I want you to do is to give me a written analysis of the current 
status of each of the eleven (11) items noted in the aforementioned vic letter. Please 
include whatever documentation you have obtained to support NYRO's position taken in each 
instance. 

For example, item #1 in the vic letter stated that there was "Improper Payment to the 
Union for Collection Services of the Business Manager". 

I want to know the current status of this charge. Is it still in play? 

If it is still in play, I want to see what evidence you have to support this charge? 

Also, I want to see any information and/or documentation that was submitted to the NYRO by 
the Local 12 Trustees or their representatives (accountants, lawyers, etc) in an effort to 
mitigate and/or explain this charge. 

- our position on this charge has been changed based on subsequent information and/or 
Jmentation received, I want a full explanation of this change. 

Please prepare this information by the numbers. 
eleven (11) before giving them to me for review. 
before going on to the next item. 

If you have any questions, please see me. 

Thanks, 

Jeff 

3 

Don't wait until you have completed all 
Give them to me as they are completed, 
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rrom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Jose: 

please schedule Me. 

Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Friday, April 14, 2006 10:19 AM 
Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Goldberg, Robert - EBSA; Kay, Jonathan - EBSA; Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
FW: 

's interview for Friday, 04/21/2006. 

Please get together with Bob Goldberg and prepare a list of interview questions for Mr. 
my review by COB on Tuesday, 04/18/2006. 

please review the case files and assemble copies of any/all letters/memos that you 
received from Mr. - in chronological order for my review, also by COB on Tuesday, 
04/18/2006. 

If you have any questions, please see me. 

Jeff 

--Original Message----­
From: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, April 14, 2006 7:31 AM 
To: 
Cc: Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 

'-'ject: 

Mr. 

Thanks for your call. This is to verify that you want to be interviewed by us. 
Specifically you want to see Mr Gaynor and me. 
You also would like to do it sometimes next week. 

Jose castillo 
212-607-8650 





rrom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Attachments: 

_ocaI12talk.doc (48 
KB) 

Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Friday, May 12, 20065:19 PM 
Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Goldberg, Robert - EBSA 
FW: Local 12 Annuity Fund 

Local 12talk.doc 

Thank you. 

-----Original Message----­
From: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, May 12, 2006 5:17 PM 
To: Kay, Jonathan - EBSAi Gaynor, Jeffrey EBSA; Langone, Nichelle 
Cc: Denman, Jim ·EBSAi Castillo, Jose EBSA 
Subject: Local 12 Annuity Fund 

EBSA 

Attached is a summary of findings I have gathered so far in response to the complaint of 
. concerning the Annuity Fund only. I paid close attention to the four items 

of concern listed on Jim Denman's email dated March 17, 2006 which was finally forwarded 
r0 me on April 28, 2006 by him (Denman) . Key information/data/documents I gathered were 

1ly provided by New York Benefit Life. The participant has a legitimate serious 
.t>laint. 

Bob Goldberg is well aware of the violations listed on this summary. 

The rest of his compliants would be address after we completed that review of the rest of 
the documents and the interview of the Plan Administrator. 
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Local 12 Asbestos Workers Annuity Fund 

Summary 

Prior to Jun 26, 2001, the Fund was an annual investment yield 
based fund. The allocation of the Fund's investment yield or 
earnings to the individual participant's account is done every 
April of the following year. This process was done by the Plan 
Administrator/Trustees after the completion of the annual 
financial audit. The Fund's assets were held in a "core fund" 
controlled by the trustees. There are about 650 participants to 
the Fund. 

In August 2000, New York Benefit Life became the financial 
custodian/record keeper of the Fund. 

New York Benefit Life stated that when it took over as 
custodian/record keeper of the Fund in August of 2000, no 
individual account balances were provided. It was not until 
December of 2000 that individual account. balances were provided 
by the plan administrator. 

On November 2000 1 the Plan Administrator retired and was replaced 
by the current administrator (AI Wassell). The fund's independent 
auditor was fired sometimes in this same time frame and replaced 
by the current auditor (Schultheis & Panettieri) . 

Schultheis and Panettieri completed the financial audit of the 
Fund for the year 2000 2001. The 
that the Fund's investment year 

000. 

S & P also conducted a 
Interest Allocation 

Fund 
28, 2001. 

The ect disclosed that from 1990 to 1999 the 
allocations of the Fund's were done 

December I, 1999, account balances 
record wise did not with actual dollar balances available 
for distribution. 

June 26, 2001, the Fund became self directed 
fund with each available to the 

line. 

On February 2002, EBSA opened the ions. 



On May 15, 2002, Trustees filed civil compliant in the U.S. 
District Court for the Eastern District of New York against the 
former plan administrator and former fund auditor alleging fraud 
and misappropriation. 

On November 22, 2002, a settlement was reached with the fidelity 
insurer CNA. The Funds received $626,458.53 (documented). 

Sometimes in September 2003, Funds received fiduciary settlement 
and individual settlements from former PA and former auditor 
totaling *$980,500.00 according to the Funds' counsel, Colleran, 
O'Hara and Mills on a letter to EBSA dated 9/17, 2003 
(undocumented) . 

It appears that a total of $1,605,253.68 is showing as the 
balance as of August, 2004 of a special bank account established 
for the settlement money. 

August 30, 2004, the PA allocated $1,314,688.87 into the 
participants' Annuity accounts. This amount represents the 
Annuity Fund share of the total settlement monies. 

On May 3, 2005 a VC letter was issued citing numerous alleged 
fiduciary violations including violations involving accounting 
billings by S & P that are undocumented. 

Issue no. 7 of the VC letter alleged that S & P billed the 
Annuity Fund for special project charges invoiced as Int. Reallo 
93-00 without a hard copy of the project. During 
the course of the S & P did not the 
invest with the hard copy of this ect and did 
not disclose its existence. The Plan Administrator and Trustees 

did not ze it and can not 
ect. As you know, S & P 

ects for the Funds and 
hard copy documents of it. 

response the VC letter, S & P 
a thick binder James Heinzman and addressed to the 

Director. Included in this binder is a copy of the 
project named and Re-Allocation dated 

26, 2004. 11 of this ect shows the amounts of the 
correct investment of the Fund from 1990 to 1999 
(Allocable Income) as corrected S & P auditors. Also, on page 
11 are the incorrect amounts Posted to Accounts) 
allocated by the former Plan Administrator from 1990 to 1999. 
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**Page 11 also shows that in 2000, the Fund had an investment 
yield of $1,872,000 but the amount was not allocated to the 
participants' accounts, in clear violation of the plan document. 

*** The $1,872,000 investment earning was determined by S & P 
auditors after the completion of the 2000 audit in August of 
2001. 

In November 01, 2005, participant mailed 
compliant letter to EBSA citing numerous issued including the 
correctness of this Litigation and Re-Allocation Analysis. He 
also provided us with the copy of this special project dated 
April 26, 2004. 

Included on his compliant package is the Individualized 
Participant Account Allocation (enclosure # 1). This spreadsheet 
shows the correct investment earnings (Actual Earnings) of the 
Fund as it relates to his own account from 1993 to 1999 plus his 
individual 2000 investment earnings ($18,282.05) .This amount 
represent his own share of the 2000 investment earnings of the 
Fund totaling $1,872,000 as reflected on page 11 of the 
Litigation and Re-Allocation Analysis. 

Also, the spreadsheet shows the incorrect investment earnings 
(Original Earnings Allocation) from 1990 to 1999 allocated by the 
former plan administrator. The bottom figure of enclosure # 1 
shows that Mr. is supposed to receive $5,873.48 into 
his account as his share of the settlement payments. 

The enclosure # 1 spreadsheet (Individualized participant Account 
Allocation) statements were prepared by S & P auditors for all 
the over 600 

On 3, 2006, the 
with copy of his individual Fund statement. It shows that 
on August 30, 2004 $5 873.48 was put into to his account. 

Benefit Life the 
on August 30, 2004, $1,314,688.87 

I accounts. Review of the data 
's account 

In I 28{ 2006 with I he stated that he 
received $5,873.48 allocation out of the $18,282.05 he 
is entitled to for the year 2000 

Violations 
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Failure to allocation $1,872,000 in investment earnings for the 
year 2000 to the participants' accounts. The plan/trust document 
dictates that investment earnings have to be allocated to 
participants' account annually. 

In August 30, 2004, $1,314/688.87 was finally put into the 
accounts. It appears that the sources of the funding for thi.s allocation 
were from the settlemen.t Dlorues received n-ODl the fidelity ~ fiduciary and 
individual settlements. 

1) What is the status of the $1,872,000 investment earnings for 

plan year 2000? The Department needs to find out. 

2) Also, the participants are entitled to interest earned by the 
$1,872,000 from Sep. 2001 until April 2006. Estimate based on 5 

percent not compounded - $343 1200. Where is this interest money? 

3) Are the current participants' individual accounts balances correct? 
No allocation and interest were entered into their accounts since 
2001 up to at least by August 30, 2004 or the present. 

Total money in a "strange" or maybe fraudulent status -

$2, 215 f 200. (Estimated) 

All the above possible serious violations came into open because 
the special project (Litigation and Re-Allocation Analysis) the 
trustees and S & P auditors did not want the Department to know 
surfaced. The main component of this project is the 
Individualized Participant Account Allocation Statement created 
for each participant. A review of this statement shows that Mr. 
Schroeder's share of the 2000 investments earning is $18,282.05, 
but he only received $5,873.48 in August 3D, 2004. 

***Is this his allocation for the 2000 investment 

in 
fact this is his allocation from 

S & P auditors were ful in the preparation of this 
Heinzman of S & P made a to the 

at the Marriot Hotel on 004 of s 
sat down one on one with a number of 

he spent one on one 
December 2004 interview he 

ect. When asked to name the 
the Funds he 

made available to the 

also billed the Fund for the time 
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about this 

S & P did for 
ects that were 





Jose - EBSA 

.. urn: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Sent: 
To: 

Thursday, May 18,2006 9:26 AM 
Castillo, Jose - EBSA 

Subject: RE: Local 12 Funds 

Jose: 

I don't think that you need to be concerned. Bob is there to help you get the facts, just 
as you are. I would keep an open mind about whether there are violations until after you 
hear what the Fund representatives have to say and review their documents. You must remain 
objective until you get all the facts. Let me worry about the Congressmen. 

----Original Message----­
From: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Sent: Thursday, May 18, 2006 9:10 AM 
To: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Cc: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Subject: Local 12 Funds 

A reminder/concern: 

I was reviewing again the latest email of 
I requested that a third person should be 
Although you assured me that nothing will 
past, I am still have some concern. 
T still believe that a third person would 

':rview/meeting. 

. He seems a determined person. 
with this interview. You did not approve it. 
happen like the ones that took place in the 

preserve the integrity of this 

ADout this participant. I just thought about it this morning. 
I am sure that there is a serious violation here. 
The Litigation and Re-allocation Analysis clearly shows that. 

It's dated April 26, 2004, but page 11 shows that the $1,872,000 investment earnings for 
2000 is not yet allocated. 
What would happen if this participant will provide his senator or congressman a copy of 
this documents. 
This document is easy to understand. I showed this to a GS-ll BA and this person' 
immediately recognized that the 2000 investment earnings is still not allocated based on 
this document. 

Jose 





.-rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Thursday, June 22,20065:13 PM 
Castillo, Jose - EBSA; Goldberg, Robert - EBSA; Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

I assume that Jose and Bob are still meeting with Heinzman, and perhaps others, next 
Thursday, June 29th. Given the circumstances of this case, as well as the fact that Bob 
will be out of the office for three months after June 30th, I am asking whether all of us 
can meet on June 30th to discuss what happened and what the next steps should be. As I 
recall, Jose had an appointment on June 30th which we will have to work around. Jose, 
what time is your appointment and where is it located? 



,-rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Subject: 

Jon: 

-EBSA 

Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Friday, June 23, 2006 8:23 AM 
Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA; Kay, Jonathan - EBSA; Goldberg, Robert - EBSA; Castillo, Jose -
EBSA 
RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

I have scheduled a meeting with Jose and Bob this morning, Friday, 06/22/2006 at 10:00am 
to review "ALL" open items relative to this investigation. 

This will include: 

1) "All" open allegations/complaints 

a) receipt of the year 2000 benefits 
b) earnings during the "black out period" 
c) reduction of account balances right before the Plan became self directed 

2) Present status of "ALL" our original violations contained in NYRO's 05/03/2005 vic 
letter 

This meeting will be held in the 12th floor conference/meeting room and you are cordially 
invited to attend, your schedule permitting. 

-----Original Message----­
From: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2006 5:13 PM 
To: Castillo, Jose - EBSAi Goldberg, Robert - EBSAi Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Subject: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

I assume that Jose and Bob are still meeting with Heinzman, and perhaps others, next 
Thursday, June 29th. Given the circumstances of this case, as well as the fact that Bob 
will be out of the office for three months after June 30th, I am whether all of us 
can meet on June 30th to discuss what happened and what the next steps should be. As I 
recall, Jose had an on June 30th which we will have to work around. Jose, 
what time is your and where is it located? 



. rom: 
Sent: 
To: 

Jose - EBSA 

Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Friday, June 23, 2006 9:05 AM 
Goldberg, Robert - EBSA 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA; Kay, Jonathan - EBSA; Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
FW: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

Bob: 

12th floor conference/meeting room at 2:00pm today, Friday, 06/23/2006 will be fine. 

Jeff 

- - -Original Message-- -­
From: Goldberg, Robert - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, June 23, 2006 9:01 AM 
To: Gaynor, Jeffrey EBSA 
Subject: RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

Jeff: 

I would like to reschedule our meeting today on Local 12 to 2:00 p.m. 

Thanks, 
Bob 

-----Original Message----­
>m: Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 

_: Friday, June 23, 2006 8:23 AM 
. Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 

Cc: Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSAi Kay, Jonathan 
- EBSA 
Subject: RE; Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

Jon: 

EBSAi Goldberg, Robert - EBSAi Castillo, Jose 

I have scheduled a meeting with Jose and Bob this morning, Friday, 06/22/2006 at 10:00am 
to review "ALL" open items relative to this investigation. 

This will include: 

1) "All" open 

a) receipt of the year 2000 benefits 
b) the "black out 
c) the Plan became self directed 

2) Present status of "ALL" our 
letter 

violations contained NYRO's 05/03/2005 vic 

This meeting will be held in the 12th floor 
invited to attend, your schedule 

Jeff 

Message----
.0: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 

Sent: Thursday, June 22, 2006 5:13 PM 
To: Castillo, Jose - EBSAi Goldberg, Robert 
Subject: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

room and you are 

EBSAi Gaynor, EBSA 

I assume that Jose and Bob are still meeting with Heinzman, and perhaps others, next 



Thursday, June 29th. Given the circumstances of this case, as well as the fact that Bob 
'11 be out of the office for three months after June 30th, I am asking whether all of us 

meet on June 30th to discuss what happened and what the next steps should be. As I 
,all, Jose had an appointment on June 30th which we will have to work around. Jose, 

what time is your appointment and where is it located? 

2 



Jose 00 EBSA 

.• om: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, June 23,2006 10:14 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

Castillo, Jose - EBSA; Goldberg, Robert - EBSA; Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

Jeff and Bob: 

Can you meet at 9:30am on June 30th? 

-Original Message----­
From: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, June 23, 2006 9:52 AM 
To: Kay, Jonathan - EBSAi Goldberg, Robert 
Subject: RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

Jon, 

EBSAi Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 

We can have the discussion at around 9:30 AM until 11:00 or at 3:00 PM and up. My 
appointment is at 12:30 PM in Midtown. 

Jose 

- ---Original Message ---­
From: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
-~nt: Thursday, June 22, 2006 5:13 PM 

Castillo, Jose - EBSA; Goldberg, Robert 
ject: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

EBSA; Gaynor, Jeffrey EBSA 

I assume that Jose and Bob are still meeting with Heinzman, and perhaps others, next 
Thursday, June 29th. Given the circumstances of this case, as well as the fact that Bob 
will be out of the office for three months after June 30th, I am asking whether all of us 
can meet on June 30th to discuss what happened and what the next steps should be. As I 
recall, Jose had an appointment on June 30th which we will have to work around. Jose, 
what time is your appointment and where is it located? 



,-rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Jon: 

That will be fine .. 

Jeff 

Gaynor, Jeffrey ~ EBSA 
Friday, June 23,2006 10:15 AM 
Kay, Jonathan - EBSA; Castillo, Jose - EBSA; Goldberg, Robert - EBSA 
Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

-----Original Message----­
From: Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, June 23, 2006 10:14 AM 
To: Castillo, Jose - EBSAi Goldberg, Robert - EBSAi Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Subject: RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

Jeff and Bob: 

Can you meet at 9:30am on June 30th? 

-----Original Message----­
From: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, June 23, 2006 9:52 AM 
To: Kay, Jonathan - EBSAi Goldberg, Robert - EBSA; Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 

~ject: RE: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

Jon, 

We can have the discussion at around 9:30 AM until 11:00 or at 3:00 PM and up. My 
appointment is at 12:30 PM in Midtown. 

Jose 

-Original Message---­
From: Kay, Jonathan EBSA 
Sent: Thursday, June 221 2006 5:13 PM 
To: Castillo, Jose - EBSAi Goldberg, Robert - EBSAi Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 

ect: Local 12 Asbestos Workers 

I assume that Jose and Bob are still with Heinzman, and others, next 
Thursday, June 29th. Given the circumstances of this case, as well as the fact that Bob 
will be out of the office for three months after June 30th, I am whether all of us 
can meet on June 30th to discuss what and what the next steps should be. As I 
recall, Jose had an appointment on June 30th which we wi I have to work around. Jose, 
what time is your and where is it located? 





. rom: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Friday, September 22,2006 12:46 PM 
Castillo, Jose - EBSA; Goldberg, Robert - EBSA; Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 

Subject: RE: Analysis of response from Golub to NYRO's 07/05/& 07107 2006 requests for information 
/ documentation 

Jose: 

I appreciate that you are working on the ROI for Local 427 and I appreciate your comments 
noted below but I believe that my previous memo to you was quite clear. 

I want to review the documents that Golub referred to in his 09/11/2006 response to our 
07/05 & 07/07 2006 letters to him and I prepared a summary of these documents so you would 
know specifically what I want to see. 

All I want you to do at this point is to give me copies of the items that I requested, 
items that should be in your case files and easily accessible. 

If there is anything about this request that you don't understand, please see me. 

Otherwise, I'll expect to receive these items by COB on Monday, 09/25/2006. 

-----Original Message----­
From: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
--~t: Friday, September 22, 2006 11:51 AM 

Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSAi Goldberg, Robert - EBSAi Kay, Jonathan - EBSA 
Castillo, Jose - EBSA 

Subject: RE: Analysis of response from Golub to NYRO's 07/05/& 07/07 2006 requests for 
information / documentation 

Jeff, 

I am trying to finish the ROI for Local 427 Funds at the moment. 
The responses of Golub which me and to some extend Goldbberg already reviewed before are 
nothing new. 

The fact of the matter is/up to this the trustees have not 
that the year 2000 was in fact allocated to the part 
done up to this are in violation and it's 1.8 million 
well over $2 million about 600 part 

Our agency's 

On the other hand, the 
allocation of the year 

is to protect the interest of the Ps and Bs. 

')and our office has 
was not done. 

We have the document to it, all they did so far is make misl 
Statements are not good. They need to be supported by documents. 

us with proof 
No allocation was 

interest. It's 

proof that the 

statements. 

Both you and Goldberg never reviewed the documents of Schroeder. His documents is crystal 
clear. Even a Benefit Advisor understood it. 

ar they have not 
has documentary 

us proof that is was done. On the other hand, and our 
that no deposit of was done to the core fund. 

We need to do a VC letter now. The statement from them addressing the issue of the 
allocation of the earnings is just a waste of time and a delaying process. If the 
allocation was done according to the plan document and a transaction took place, ~ 



would not be complaining on this issue and it should be reflected on his statement a long 
~e a90. 

wose 

- ---Original Message---­
From: Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSA 
Sent: Friday, September 22, 2006 9:49 AM 
To: Castillo, Jose - EBSA 
Cc: Gaynor, Jeffrey - EBSAi Kay, Jonathan - EBSA; Goldberg, Robert - EBSA 
Subject: FW: Analysis of response from Golub to NYRO's 07/05/& 07/07 2006 requests for 
information / documentation 

Jose: 

I reviewed subject and made some notes below on each of the areas covered by Golub. 
What I would like is for you to give me a copy of the various previous responses that 
Golub refers to in his 09/11/2006 letter to wit: 

-'-~m (2) referred to a letter sent to the NYRO dated 10/21/2005 Item (5) referred to a 
:er to the NYRO dated 03/08/2006 and exhibit #6 of the 10/21/2005 materials that we 

2 given, Item (6) refers to a letter dated 08/17/2006 that we rec'd Item #7 and Item #9 
both contain references a letter dated 08/18/2006 from Engel. 

Please get me copies of these letters and any/all attachments thereto ASAP. 

Thanks, 

Jeff 

From: 
Sent: 

Message-----
I Jeffrey - EBSA 
I September 22, 2006 9:31 AM 
Jeffrey EBSA 
Jeffrey - EBSA 

To: Gaynor, 
: Gaynor, 

ect: is of from Golub to NYRO's 07/05/& 07/07 2006 requests for 

Golub to our questions in the numeric order they were presented in the NYRO's 
07/05/2006 letter. 

1) docs that support collection work by Bus. Mgrs 
Ans already by Union Counsel. Supplemental response w/b 

2) 
Ans 
~.astions on ... 

of calculations on 
to us dated 10/21/2005. Request we 

copy of 2003 the S&P Investment Tracking Report. 
Info made avail to JC in JAN '06 when he visited the Fund's office. 
They will make the doc avail again and us copies of what we request. 

we still have 

4) Pertains to vic item #7-- had questions on various "additional charges/hours billed" by 
Heinzman and Murray. 

2 



They explained why these additional hours were charged. 

?ertains to vic #8-- No supporting documentation for various individuals listed 
~uested description of work performed/time frames involved. 

Info already provided, most recent in S&P letter to RG dated 03/08/2006 also references 
"Exhibit 6 of Oct 21, 2005 materials" that included various materials/workplaces and time 
sheets. 

6) Requested copies of 2005 Local 12 contribution remittances to Annuity FD. 
Info already provided under cover letter dated AUG 17, 2006 

7) Requested copy of 2003 year end custody statement from the Bank of NY. 
Info provided in ltr from Engel to JC AUG 18, 2006. 

8) Question pertained to allocation of 2000 Annuity earnings ($1,871,978) on AUG 30,2004. 
Ans was that a detailed response will be provided under separate cover. Spoke to Engel 
said NYRO should rec same by Friday, SEP 22, 2006. 

9) Requested copies of the Core Fund statements for the year 2001 and 2002. 
Info was provided in ltr from Engel to JC AUG 18, 2006. 

10) Request was made to visit S&P to review their work papers pertaining to vic #10. 
They are will to do this however, state that all audit/project work papers were made 
available to JC at five previous meeting and work papers were delivered to JC in response 
to other document requests. 
Also they want a list of specifics to be reviewed. 

Regarding reference to NYRO's 07/07/2006 letter, it reiterated that a detailed explanation 
of the allocation of the.2000 investment earnings is being prepared. 

) discussed was the fact that a claim was made by the Annuity Fund for $683,812 and 
_ ~y accepted the lesser amount of $566,500 in an effort to resolve the matter without the 
need for litigation. It also noted that the Annuity Fund rec'd additional $$$ other 
sources including the fidelity bond carrier and "other" defendants. 

This message may contain information that is privileged or otherwise exempt from 
disclosure under applicable law. Do not disclose without consulting the Employee Benefits 
Security Administration. If you think you received this message in error, please 
the sender 

3 
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3~) Whiteha II Street 
Suite 1200 
New "~{ol'k, New York 10004 

Re: 
Our ~'ile #: 

Dear Mr. Gaynor: 

Local 12 Benefit Funds 
1608·4-023a 

EnWARD ,). CU:r\HY 

HFAl_l11 & S.,\ITTY CONSIJLTANT 

Enclosed please find the explanation you requested reiating to the 20no 
:inscstlllent earnings. 

yours, 

.. i ................ '!...} L.L.P. 



At the March 22, 2000 Trustees' Meeting, a discrepancy was discovered by 

the Board of Trustees of the Asbestos Workers Local 12 Annuity Fund (the "Fund") 

relating to the investment income earned on Fund assets for 1999. The discrepancy 

first became evident from discrepancies between the 1999 year end reports of the 

Funds' investment adviser, Thomas Reynolds, Sr. of Reynolds Securities, Ltd. 

("Reynolds"), and the financial reports prepared by the Funds' accountant, Robtrt 

Weinstein of Lawson, Holland & Co., P.C., Certified Public Accountants 

("Weinstein"), Reynolds reported a positive return on investments of approximately 

1 %, for the same period that Weinstein reported a loss on investments of 

approximately 3%. 

At the first Board of Trustees meeting following this discovery, on .J une 15, 

2000, the Trustees immediately sought to uncover the reason for this discrepancy 

and hired an audit firm to examine the Fund's records and advise the Trustees 

accordingly. The Trustees resolved to direct the accounting firm that was to he 

retained for this purpose to ascertain the exact value of the net assets the 

Fund and to vJ)./-I.H.-U ... u and reconcile 

Weinstein. 

Marcum & 

2000, the Board 

J..LUJUJ...U,r, the 

M&K an Issue 

investment returns that 

Trustees 

a number of 

In 

At the Board of Trustees 

retained to assist 

to the of 

Accounts and a possible discrepancy between the annual investnlent 

on 
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allocated to participants' accounts. The Trustees requested that M&K investigate 

this issue as well. 

The Trustees met with representatives of M&K on several occasions and a 

representative of M&K was present at the Trustees nleeting on March 8, 2001. At 

that meeting M&K reported on the services that they had performed and 

information that had been garnered to that date. The Trustees questioned the 

performance of M&K and the fees that had been paid and requested that M&K 

.provide them with a more detailed report on their activities and time charges. 

'Nhen M&K could not complete the tasks with which they were charged, M&K was 

terminated on April 19, 2001. M&K did provide the Trustees with a draft report, a 

copy of which has been provided to the U.S. Department of Labor (the "DOL"). At 

t.he time l\:i&K was terminated, payment had already been made to M&K of fees jn 

t.he amount $83, 988.00.00. M&K contends that they are owed an additional 

$101,083.30, which lTIonies the Trustees have refused to pay. 

Due to the lack of necessary 

the were 

as a result of the problems with 

at that time to institute corrective 

measures 

to the 

the correct balances and monies 

to the 

Trustees' 

Accounts. To correct this nGT"T1<J 

the 

of 2001 

had been 

was and continues to be an 

experience with multiemployer employee benefit plans. 

2 

should been 

as 

& 

serVIces and 

with extensive 

immediately began to 
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work to resolve the discrepancies described above and began serving in the capacity 

of Fund auditor. S&P, as you are aware, continues to serve as Fund auditor. 

S&P, within a period of a few months, uncovered two critical problems that 

explained the discrepancy between the total of the Individual Accounts and the 

value of totaJ plan assets and described their findings in an Interest Allocation 

Analysis dated September 28, 2001. (For more detail, see Section 5(D) of the S&P 

Response, dat.ed October 21, 2005, which was provided to the DOL by S&P in 

response to various inquiries from the DOL, hereinafter referred to as t.he "October 

21, 2005 Materials"). It should be noted that M&K failed to accurately identify 

these issues. The first problem S&P upcovered was that the former Fund 

Administrator, ,Jerome 11arket Cfvfal'ket") and fonner Fund Accountant, Vveinstein 

posted investment earnings to the Individual Accounts (going- back as far as 1993) 

that were not consistent wit.h the actual earnings of the Fund. It should be noted 

that the review and correction went back to 1993 as that was the earliest year for 

which there were records sufficient to permit accurate calculations. S&P advised 

Trustees some years, a actual return was >Jv,"','-, .... 

years, a lower than actual return was It was that the 

net of the errors was that the Accounts were, in the 

amount as set forth In the 

Insurance filed with the Fund's carner on or about 9, was 

to be in the amount of 12. retirements and 

amount to IS amount set forth in 

Exhibit of the October 21, 2005 Materials. This IS total aggregate 
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amount by which distributions were made to retire~ participants that exceeded the 

amount that they should have received had they been credited with the proper 

investment earnings. 

The second issue dealt with plan assets that were either wrongfully taken or 

inaccurately distributed from the Fund by the former Fund Administrator and/or 

Fund Accountant. To address this issue, the Trustees asked S&P to quantify the 

amount of the shortfall attributable to these actions. S&P's investigation included a 

review of all Annuity Fund disbursements for the years 1992 - 2000 in an effort to 

determine the amounts attributable to wrongful actions of the Fund Accountant 

and Fund Administrator and to quantify the effect of such wrongful actions with 

respect to each Individual AccouDt. After receiving this inf()rmatioD, on or ahout 

April 30, 2002, the Trustees irnmediately institut.ed measures to recover the 

shortfall from the responsible parties. In this regard, the Trustees (1) notified DOL 

and the U.S. Attorney's Office on May 15 and May 10, 2002 respectively; (2) filed 

claims with the applicable Fidelity Bond and Fiduciary Insurance carriers, and (3) 

varIOUs a lawsuit ~h'''''~~''~ the former accountant 

Holland & 'C.U.l.OvCO.UJ., as well as a 

Jerome Market, 

among to restore amounts DOL was 

of all of these actions. 

On June 26, 2001, after two years of extensive 

the Fund's the to move In 

their decision to change the administration of the Fund to a participant directed 

4 



investment program that would permit participants to control the manner in which 

their account balances would be invested by choosing from among a broad range of 

investment options in accordance with Section 404(c) of the Employee Retirement 

Income Security Act of 1974, as amended.} It should be noted that the default 

investment vehicle established in connection with the participant directed 

investment program was the Core Fund. Tn essence, the Core Fund is a blended 

portfolio established exclusively for purposes of the Local 12 Annuity Fund, which 

generally was designed to mirror the investment managers and asset mix in place 

during the period immediately preceding the transition to the participant directed 

investment program. 

The transition to a participant directed account program, in this case with 

New York Life, necessitated that there were monies available for investment. for 

every dollar that is reflected in the individual accounts of the Fund participants. 

Accordingly, the Trustees ability to effect the transition to a participant directed 

account platform needed to be managed to address In a manner two 

the rt'TTDV',"", the assets available to be 

C'TD ... .",".n to New York available for investment and the 

monies that been In as 

assets of Fund were the 

investment 1993 to the assets of the 

Plan or the Fund 

former Accountant. true value of each 

1 In anticipation of this conversion, the Trustees moved the Fund's assets to New York Life in May 
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Individual Account could not be determined until (i) S&P concluded its review of the 

proper amount of investment earnings for the Fund as a whole, and its impact on 

the Individual Accounts; and (ii) the Trustees concluded their efforts at recouping 

monies from the responsible individuals. 

At the time of the Plan conversion to self-directed investing, the Trustees 

were informed by S&P that the allocable earnings to be distributed to participants 

was $1,871,978 during the 2000 plan year. S&P also made the Trustees aware of 

the fact that there was a shortfall in Fund assets (i.e., a difference between the 

I 
assets on hand as of December 31, 1999, and the amounts reflected by adding up all 

~. 
of the Individual Accounts) in the amount of approximately $1,900,309. (See, 

Exhibit 5(D)(8) in the October 21, 2005 IvIaterials).2 

It is the coincidence of the 2000 earnings (approximately $1.91\1) and the 

discrepancy between Fund as'sets and Individual Account Statements (also 

approximately $1.9M) being almost the same that may have led some to conclude 

that the Trustees decided to forego allocating the 2000 earnings in order to make up 

the asset Such is not the case. All Plan 2000 

were delivered to New Life in order to the to move 

with their decision to a investment as 

reimbursement to Individual of the 

investment to each of the 

and insurance as set herein. 

2000. 
2 After overstated Individual account statements to the proper amount, the actual 
remaining shortfall was reduced to $695,770.00. (Exhibit 5(H)(3) of the October 21,2005 Materials.) 
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The Trustees considered all the facts and circumstances and determined, in 

consultation with Counsel and S&P, that the prudent course of action was to 

proceed with the transition to New York Life and the establishment of participant 

directed accounts as soon as practicable. In order to accomplish this transition, the 

Trustees suspended allocation of the 2000 earnings in the amount of $1,871,978 the 

majority of which remained in the Core Fund. This was necessary to fully fune{ the 

shortfall and enabled the Trustees to move forward with the transition to the 

participant direct account platform with New York Life while avoiding any 

reduction in Individual Accounts. As part of this decision, the Trustees determined 

to delay the allocation of the 2000 investment earnings until such time as the Fund 

had sufficient monies on hand (through recoupment of claims on the fiduciary 

insurance and fidelity bond carriers and the litigation filed ag-ainst Weinstein, Jerry 

Market and others). 

The Trustees also determined to place a temporary "freeze" on 30% of the 

account balance on each of the Individual Accounts and to keep that money in the 

Fund. This was In as June 2001 Board of 

In Account 

Trustees a 

Account otherwise would have been for 

invested such monies in The monies were to be 

until time as the Trustees the 

proper allocation to be credited to each at 

which point the "frozen" portion of each account could be reallocated accordingly. It 
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is important to note that the $1,871,978 was, at all relevant times, held by the 

Fund and invested in the COTe Fund. One effect of the freeze was to remove that 

30% from active participant direction. 

The actions taken by the Trustees, as described above, were consistent with 

the language of the Plan. Section 2.05 of the Rules and Regulations of the Asbestos 

Workers Local 12 Annuity Fund (the "Plan") provides as follows: 

Valuation of 'fotal Fund In no event and at no time shall the total 
amount in all Individual Accounts at any Valuation Date, plus 
amounts established for expenses at that time, exceed the total net 
assets of the fund. If such an event should occur, then all existing 
Individual Accounts shall automatically be proportionately reduced so 
that the total of all Individual Accounts, plus amounts established for 
expenses, is not more than the total net assets. 

By determining in 2001 not to allocate the 2000 investment earnings in the amount 

of $1,871,978, but rather to allocate such monies pro rata to all participants, the 

Trustees were (to the extent possible based on the available information) 

temporarily reducing the Individual Accounts in accordance with Section 2.05 of the 

Plan. Moreover, the Plan states in Sections 2.01 and 2.02 that valuation of the 

Accounts must be done "as soon as 

Valuation Date. 

In the instant "U.1.L'-''-'''''' it was not the 

to be until after monies were ,-,.",...,,,,'" 

and 

In the October 2005 

as soon as thereafter, the the 

distributed the litigation ceased the "freezing" of the Individual 
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Accounts and "allocated" the 2000 investment earnings. It is important to note that 

had the Trustees allocated the 2000 investment earnings in 2001: (i) the Plan could 

not at that time have migrated to a participant directed account platform (because 

assets on hand would have been materially less than the assets reflected in the 

Individual Accounts), (ii) the Trustees would have been compelled to adjust (i.e., 

reduce) the Individual Accounts so as not to exceed the total net assets of the Fund 

in circumstances in which the Trustees did not yet know by how much to reduce 

each of the Individual Accounts; and (iii) because the Trustees were aware that the 

Individual Accounts were inaccurate at that time, the allocation of the 2000 

investment earnings would have compounded the errors made by the former Fund 

Administrator and former Fund Accountant, and magnified the inaccuracy of the 

Individual Accounts. 

As the litigation against the former Fund Administrator, former Fund 

Account.ant and others proceeded, the Trustees directed the new Fund 

Administrator to place all litigation proceeds in a Special Account bearing interest. 

In as Trustees became of 

to the errors in the 2000 

on the Trustees the Fund's 

to prepare a to be sent to the research 

that was with to 2000 investment 

as has been Trustees recovered the 

the Fund 

Fund Accountant and others a total of approximately 
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see Section 5(H) of the October 21, 2005 lVlaterials). In April 2004, the Trustees 

directed S&P to prepare individual statements for each participant that would 

explain (1) how the proper interest allocation affected each participant's account; (2) 

how the litigation recovery was allocated to each participant's account and (3) the 

total of the participant's account. (For examples, see Section 5(H)(21) of the October 

21, 2005 IVlaterials). The Trustees determined that, upon S&P's preparation of 

these statements, they would distribute the statements to the participants along 

with an explanation of these specific circumstances, giving them a period of time to 

review the statement and ask any questions they may have. 

A meeting was convened at which all participant~ were invited on April 26, 

2004. The Trustees and representatives of S&P and Colleran, O'Hara & Mills 

explained the outcome of the litigation and the methodology for allocating the 

proceeds. (This explanation and methodology has been provided to the DOL on 

several occasions in the form of the Power Point presentation, and is available in 

Section 5 (H) of the October 2005 Materials). The Trustees afforded each 

the to review the statement S&P and to 

answered in a with the new Fund and 

a The Trustees stated should an 

circumstances an to statement be 

a small group of an and no 

3 Participant Schroeder was one such It should be noted that he did not 
the amounts contained in his statement at that time to the current Fund Administrator and Fund 
Accountant. 
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participant offered any special circumstance and all participants were satisfied with 

those explanations. On 01' about August 31, 2004, the Trustees adopted the S&P 

statements and liunfroze" the 30% previously held in the Core Fund. At that time, 

and through to the present, the participants have had the ability to invest the 

assets in their accounts on a self-directed basis. 

In summary: 

the 2000 earnings never left the Trust; the earnings remained primarily 

in the Plan's Core Fund where they earned income;. 

each participant obtained his or her share of the investment return of the 

assets in the Core Fund; 

once the litigation and Insurance proceeds were distributed to 

Part.icipants (after the 2004 Special Membership Meebng) all assets were 

"unfrozen" and participants were free to invest in whatever options New 

York Life made available; 

the Trustees treated all participants in exactly the same fashion: 

o were 

o each 

o 

Insurance 

their 

their 
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o they each had their accounts reviewed and adjusted to reflect 

actual earnings, rather than the erroneous earnings posted to 

accounts by the former Administrator and former Accountant from 

1993-1999; and 

o they each had an opportunity to voice concerns and/or objections as 

to the process prior to actual implementation. 

For all these reasons, It is abundantly clear that the Trustees acted 

reasonably and prudently under trying and difficult circumstances. 

Throughout the DOL's inquiry into these matters, they have cooperated fully 

and completely. 
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